No. R-337. House concurrent resolution honoring Frank Snow of Bennington.

(H.C.R.280)

Offered by: Representatives Morrissey of Bennington, Bates of Bennington, Carroll of Bennington, and Corcoran of Bennington

Offered by: Senators Campion and Sears

Whereas, Frank Snow was employed at the State Fish Hatchery in Bennington for 45 years, starting as a ninth grader mowing the lawn and rising to the position of manager, and

Whereas, he served in the U.S. Army in Germany and with the Vermont National Guard, and

Whereas, after retiring from State employment, Frank Snow was a part-time Bennington County Deputy Sheriff, and

Whereas, Frank Snow has performed leadership roles with the Boy Scouts and Pee Wee Football, and he has taught as a hunter safety instructor, and

Whereas, in municipal matters, Frank Snow has sat on the Bennington Zoning Board, and at the Bennington Rural Fire Department, he has been a member of both the department and its prudential board, and

Whereas, Frank Snow, who is active in fraternal organizations, has constructively contributed to his community in many ways, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Frank Snow of Bennington, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Frank Snow.